

No. 23-323

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH GAMBOA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF HABEAS SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

---

AYYAN S. ZUBAIR  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1221 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
New York, NY 10020

JAMES P. GAGEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN M. BILLHARZ  
MEGAN M. INES  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 683-3896  
james.gagen@allenoverly.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 30, 2023

---

---

324365



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. ATTORNEY ABANDONMENT UNDERMINES THE INTEGRITY OF FEDERAL HABEAS PROCEEDINGS .....	2
II. ATTORNEY ABANDONMENT SEVERS THE PRINCIPAL-AGENT RELATIONSHIP.....	6
III. CONSISTENT WITH <i>GONZALEZ</i> , POST- JUDGMENT MOTIONS ALLEGING ATTORNEY ABANDONMENT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED UNDER RULE 60(b).....	9
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 904 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	6, 8
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 929 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Gamboa v. Davis</i> , 782 Fed. Appx. 297 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3, 5, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	4
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	7, 12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) . . . . .	5, 7, 13
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949) . . . . .	11
<i>Mackey v. Hoffman</i> , 682 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7, 13
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012) . . . . .	4, 7, 8, 12
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012) . . . . .	2, 12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) . . . . .	4
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Pickard</i> , 681 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	11
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11,12
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	4
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	4

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(2) .....	.8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3599(d).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3599(e).....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) . . . . .	2, 8, 9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B) . . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) . . . . .	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) . . . . .	4
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) . . . . .	1
Anti-Drug Abuse Act, Pub. L. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988) . . . . .	3
USA Patriot Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub.L. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006) . . . . .	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases (Habeas Rule 12) . . . . .	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 . . . . .	9



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(4)(A) .....	9
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 112 (1958) .....	6
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 242 (1958).....	6
